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March 1st, 2024 
The House Finance Budget Subcommittee for the Department of Commerce, 
Community, and Economic Development met a total of five times and submits the 
following recommendations with no changes from the Governor’s Amended request 
for the operating budget for FY25 to the House Finance Committee: 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: (Dollars in Thousands) 
 
Fund Source: 
Unrestricted General Funds (UGF)       $10,775.9 
Designated General Funds (DGF)      $64,308.8 
Other Funds          $62,877.5 
Federal Funds          $35,641.6 
Total         $173,603.8 

 
Compared to the FY25 adjusted base, the subcommittee recommendations represent 
an increase of $0.00 (+0%) in Unrestricted General Funds, an increase of $909.9. 
(+1.4%) in Designated General Funds, an increase of $6,685.4 (+11.9%) in other 
funds, and an increase of $4,050. (+12.8%) in Federal Funds.   

 
Positions: 
Permanent Full-time                           560 
Permanent Part-time                   0 
Temporary                              22 
Total                  582 
 
BUDGET ACTION: 
After reviewing and discussing the Governor’s proposed transactions in detail, the 
subcommittee adopted all items by unanimous consent. There were no increases or 
decreases to the FY25 Governor’s Request. 

Some Items of Note: 
• A total of approximately $1.56 million in CIP receipt authority for the 

Alaska Broadband office to support their growth and implementation of 
various projects related to Broadband, Equity, Access, and Deployment 
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program. These are largely Federal Funds coming through the Capital 
budget. 

•  $4 million in federal receipt authority for Serve Alaska to manage grant 
funding staggered over multiple years and to pursue additional federal 
grants. 

• Approximately $1.25 in CIP receipt authority for the Alaska Energy 
Authority Rural Energy Assistance allocation for 7 positions to support 
various capital projects related to federal IIJA funds. 

Subcommittee Amendments: 

The Chair set an amendment deadline, welcomed amendments from all 
members, and the committee received no amendments.  

Attached Reports: 

• DCCED Agency Totals 

• DCCED Transaction Compare: Adjusted Base + to House Subcom 

• Wordage 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

 

Representative Bryce Edgmon 
Chair, House Finance Budget Subcommittee for the Department of 
Commerce, Community, and Economic Development 



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Agency Totals - House Subcom Structure

Numbers
Agencies: DCCED

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                    [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]               [4] - [2]               [4] - [3]
                               24MgtPln       AdjBase        GovAmd       HSubcom      AdjBase to HSubcom       GovAmd to HSubcom                          _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________ _______________________
Total                              171,555.7     161,958.5     173,603.8     173,603.8      11,645.3     7.2 %           0.0          

Objects of Expenditure
1 Personal Services                               77,815.3      79,414.2      81,763.3      81,763.3       2,349.1     3.0 %           0.0          
2 Travel                                3,813.4       3,834.0       4,104.0       4,104.0         270.0     7.0 %           0.0          
3 Services                               56,992.9      51,632.3      59,970.5      59,970.5       8,338.2    16.1 %           0.0          
4 Commodities                                1,600.5       1,480.5       2,220.5       2,220.5         740.0    50.0 %           0.0          
5 Capital Outlay                                  150.1         125.1         220.1         220.1          95.0    75.9 %           0.0          
7 Grants, Benefits                               28,097.4      25,472.4      25,325.4      25,325.4        -147.0    -0.6 %           0.0          
8 Miscellaneous                                3,086.1           0.0           0.0           0.0           0.0                     0.0          

Funding Sources
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)                               31,490.4      31,591.6      35,641.6      35,641.6       4,050.0    12.8 %           0.0          
1003 GF/Match (UGF)                                1,226.1       1,255.7       1,255.7       1,255.7           0.0                     0.0          
1004 Gen Fund (UGF)                               19,934.1       9,520.2       9,520.2       9,520.2           0.0                     0.0          
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)                               11,235.6      11,214.4      11,376.6      11,376.6         162.2     1.4 %           0.0          
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)                               19,906.2      20,286.5      21,783.7      21,783.7       1,497.2     7.4 %           0.0          
1036 Cm Fish Ln (DGF)                                4,725.4       4,863.3       4,863.3       4,863.3           0.0                     0.0          
1040 Real Est (DGF)                                  304.3         309.9         309.9         309.9           0.0                     0.0          
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)                                7,274.8       6,212.4      10,782.9      10,782.9       4,570.5    73.6 %           0.0          
1062 Power Proj (DGF)                                  996.4         996.4         996.4         996.4           0.0                     0.0          
1070 FishEn RLF (DGF)                                  667.9         687.5         687.5         687.5           0.0                     0.0          
1074 Bulk Fuel (DGF)                                   60.4          62.1          62.1          62.1           0.0                     0.0          
1102 AIDEA Rcpt (Other)                                9,124.9       9,234.4       9,234.4       9,234.4           0.0                     0.0          
1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)                                  781.3         781.3       1,399.0       1,399.0         617.7    79.1 %           0.0          
1108 Stat Desig (Other)                               16,533.6      16,591.4      16,591.4      16,591.4           0.0                     0.0          
1141 RCA Rcpts (DGF)                               10,081.7      10,347.1      10,347.1      10,347.1           0.0                     0.0          
1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)                               23,434.2      24,089.8      24,909.8      24,909.8         820.0     3.4 %           0.0          
1162 AOGCC Rct (DGF)                                8,223.3       8,354.5       8,479.5       8,479.5         125.0     1.5 %           0.0          
1164 Rural Dev (DGF)                                   63.4          65.2          65.2          65.2           0.0                     0.0          
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1162
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2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Agency Totals - House Subcom Structure

Numbers
Agencies: DCCED

Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

                                    [1]           [2]           [3]           [4]               [4] - [2]               [4] - [3]
                               24MgtPln       AdjBase        GovAmd       HSubcom      AdjBase to HSubcom       GovAmd to HSubcom                          _____________ _____________ _____________ _____________ _______________________ _______________________
Funding Sources (continued)
1169 PCE Endow (DGF)                                  615.7         615.7         615.7         615.7           0.0                     0.0          
1170 SBED RLF (DGF)                                   60.1          61.8          61.8          61.8           0.0                     0.0          
1202 Anat Fnd (DGF)                                   80.0          80.0          80.0          80.0           0.0                     0.0          
1210 Ren Energy (DGF)                                1,401.2       1,401.2       1,401.2       1,401.2           0.0                     0.0          
1216 Boat Rcpts (DGF)                                  197.0         197.0           0.0           0.0        -197.0  -100.0 %           0.0          
1221 Legal Serv (DGF)                                    0.3           0.3           0.0           0.0          -0.3  -100.0 %           0.0          
1223 CharterRLF (DGF)                                   20.4          21.0          21.0          21.0           0.0                     0.0          
1224 MariculRLF (DGF)                                   20.7          21.3          21.3          21.3           0.0                     0.0          
1227 Micro RLF (DGF)                                   10.2          10.4          10.4          10.4           0.0                     0.0          
1235 AGDC-LNG (Other)                                3,086.1       3,086.1       3,086.1       3,086.1           0.0                     0.0          

Positions
Perm Full Time                                    557           553           560           560             7     1.3 %             0          
Perm Part Time                                      0             0             0             0             0                       0          
Temporary                                     14            14            22            22             8    57.1 %             0          

Funding Summary
Unrestricted General (UGF)                               21,160.2      10,775.9      10,775.9      10,775.9           0.0                     0.0          
Designated General (DGF)                               62,198.2      63,398.9      64,308.8      64,308.8         909.9     1.4 %           0.0          
Other State Funds (Other)                               56,706.9      56,192.1      62,877.5      62,877.5       6,685.4    11.9 %           0.0          
Federal Receipts (Fed)                               31,490.4      31,591.6      35,641.6      35,641.6       4,050.0    12.8 %           0.0          
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1169
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1235


Column Definitions

24MgtPln (FY24 Management Plan) - Authorized level of expenditures at the beginning of FY24 plus position adjustments and transfers (made at an agency's discretion) within appropriations.

AdjBase (FY25 Adjusted Base) - FY24 Management Plan less One-Time Items (OTIs), plus FY25 Position Adjustments (PosAdjs), Transfers In/Out of allocations (TrIns and TrOuts), Line Item
Transfers (LITs), Temporary Increments (IncTs) initiated in prior years, adjustments to formula programs in language, and additions for statewide items such as Salary Adjustments (SalAdjs). The
Adjusted Base is the base to which the Governor's and the legislature's Increments (Incs), Decrements (Decs), and Fund Changes (FndChg) are added.

GovAmd (Governors Amended Budget) - Governor's operating budget request plus all amendments received by the statutory deadline of February 14, 2024.

HSubcom (House Subcommitte) - House Finance Subcommittee recommendations.



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - House Subcom Structure

Between AdjBase and HSubcom
Numbers
Differences
Agencies: DCCED

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

Executive Administration
Commissioner's Office

      HSubcom      Inc         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         50.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Federal Receipt Authority for State 
Trade Expansion Program Grants

1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)         50.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                                50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         50.0          0.0     0     0     0

Administrative Services
      HSubcom      Inc        160.0        125.0          0.0         25.0         10.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Accountant 4 (08-#131) for Project 

Accounting and Additional Capacity
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        160.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               160.0        125.0          0.0         25.0         10.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Alaska Broadband Office
      HSubcom     IncT        152.0          0.0          0.0        152.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Restore FN Reduction: Office, Grants, 

Parity Ch52 SLA2022 (HB363)(Sec2 Ch11 
SLA2022 P48 L15 (HB281)) (FY24-25)

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       152.0
      HSubcom      Inc        300.0        150.0          0.0        150.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Project Coordinator and Targeted 

Contractual Support for Ongoing Project 
Management

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       300.0
      HSubcom      Inc        120.0          0.0          0.0        120.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Support from the Division of Community and

Regional Affairs for Broadband Mapping 
and Program Support

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       120.0
      HSubcom      Inc        740.0          0.0          0.0        740.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund Positions in Other Agencies to 

Facilitate Permit Coordination and 
Streamlined Broadband Permitting

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       740.0
      HSubcom      Inc        246.0          0.0          0.0        246.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Fund Right-of-Way Permit Coordinators in 

Transportation and Public Facilities for 
Streamlined Broadband Permitting

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       246.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,558.0        150.0          0.0      1,408.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                             1,768.0        275.0          0.0      1,433.0         10.0          0.0         50.0          0.0     2     0     0

Community and Regional Affairs
Community and Regional Affairs

      HSubcom      Dec       -197.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0       -197.0          0.0     0     0     0Remove Boating Receipts from Base 
Budget Given Revenue Volatility and Use 
Language Section Appropriation

1216 Boat Rcpts (DGF)      -197.0
      HSubcom      Inc        380.0        300.0         20.0         60.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     2     0     0Add Two Full-time Program Coordinators for

Federal Disaster Recovery Grants
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Description
The Commissioner's Office has applied for and received a State Trade Expansion Program (STEP) grant for FY2024 from the federal United States Economic Development Agency. The grant for FY2024 totals $100.0, which may be spent over two fiscal years. This award requires an in-kind match of $33.3, which will be met by existing budgeted staff time. The Commissioner's Office anticipates applying for and receiving a similar grant in FY2025.

The STEP grant program supports small businesses with expenses related to exporting such as participating in foreign trade missions, market sales trips, designing international marketing campaigns, participating in export trade show exhibits, and attending export training workshops. The goal is to increase the number of exporters in the state by providing financial assistance awards to small businesses that are new to export or that are engaging in export market expansion. The Commissioner's Office will work closely with the Division of Community and Regional Affairs' grants section to design and implement the grant program.

Description
The Commissioner's Office has applied for and received a State Trade Expansion Program (STEP) grant for FY2024 from the federal United States Economic Development Agency. The grant for FY2024 totals $100.0, which may be spent over two fiscal years. This award requires an in-kind match of $33.3, which will be met by existing budgeted staff time. The Commissioner's Office anticipates applying for and receiving a similar grant in FY2025.

The STEP grant program supports small businesses with expenses related to exporting such as participating in foreign trade missions, market sales trips, designing international marketing campaigns, participating in export trade show exhibits, and attending export training workshops. The goal is to increase the number of exporters in the state by providing financial assistance awards to small businesses that are new to export or that are engaging in export market expansion. The Commissioner's Office will work closely with the Division of Community and Regional Affairs' grants section to design and implement the grant program.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
Description
The Division of Administrative Services provides centralized administrative support and guidance for the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development's (DCCED) core and corporate agencies. The DCCED has the highest number of appropriated funding sources of any individual department, as well as the highest number of independent operating agencies (components) of any department. This significant financial complexity, coupled with the addition of multiple new programs in recent years, has stretched the division's accounting team beyond its current capacity. 

This Accountant 4 will serve as a project accountant in support of recent initiatives for the department and provide ongoing baseline support for all divisions. In the last five years the department was responsible for not only significant funding for COVID-19 grants, but also for multiple federal disaster relief grants, the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, and the Alaska Broadband Office. The addition of significant federal broadband funding has come with new federal reporting requirements and notably increased financial and reporting complexity. Adding this Accountant 4 will ensure that these ongoing efforts and future new initiatives are appropriately resourced to ensure successful financial operations and avoid audit findings.

This position will be created in FY2024 using existing funding for part of the year. Additional authority is needed in FY2025. The division is fully funded by receipts collected from divisions throughout the department according to a cost allocation plan.

Full-time Accountant 4, 08-#131, range 20, located in Juneau

Description
The Division of Administrative Services provides centralized administrative support and guidance for the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development's (DCCED) core and corporate agencies. The DCCED has the highest number of appropriated funding sources of any individual department, as well as the highest number of independent operating agencies (components) of any department. This significant financial complexity, coupled with the addition of multiple new programs in recent years, has stretched the division's accounting team beyond its current capacity. 

This Accountant 4 will serve as a project accountant in support of recent initiatives for the department and provide ongoing baseline support for all divisions. In the last five years the department was responsible for not only significant funding for COVID-19 grants, but also for multiple federal disaster relief grants, the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, and the Alaska Broadband Office. The addition of significant federal broadband funding has come with new federal reporting requirements and notably increased financial and reporting complexity. Adding this Accountant 4 will ensure that these ongoing efforts and future new initiatives are appropriately resourced to ensure successful financial operations and avoid audit findings.

This position will be created in FY2024 using existing funding for part of the year. Additional authority is needed in FY2025. The division is fully funded by receipts collected from divisions throughout the department according to a cost allocation plan.

Full-time Accountant 4, 08-#131, range 20, located in Juneau

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Restore funding for the Alaska Broadband Office. The Alaska Legislature converted this request to a temporary increment through fiscal year 2025. This funding supports grant administration, legal services, and contractual support costs for the office.

Description
Restore funding for the Alaska Broadband Office. The Alaska Legislature converted this request to a temporary increment through fiscal year 2025. This funding supports grant administration, legal services, and contractual support costs for the office.

Description
Restore funding for the Alaska Broadband Office. The Alaska Legislature converted this request to a temporary increment through fiscal year 2025. This funding supports grant administration, legal services, and contractual support costs for the office.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
Funding for ongoing project management support for the Alaska Broadband Office. This work was initiated in FY2024 using unbudgeted reimbursable services agreements (RSA) from existing capital funding. Project management support includes targeted contractual support and the addition of one position to coordinate project activities and track and maintain project milestones.

Full-time exempt Project Coordinator, 08-#134, range 22, located in Anchorage

Description
Funding for ongoing project management support for the Alaska Broadband Office. This work was initiated in FY2024 using unbudgeted reimbursable services agreements (RSA) from existing capital funding. Project management support includes targeted contractual support and the addition of one position to coordinate project activities and track and maintain project milestones.

Full-time exempt Project Coordinator, 08-#134, range 22, located in Anchorage

Description
Funding for ongoing project management support for the Alaska Broadband Office. This work was initiated in FY2024 using unbudgeted reimbursable services agreements (RSA) from existing capital funding. Project management support includes targeted contractual support and the addition of one position to coordinate project activities and track and maintain project milestones.

Full-time exempt Project Coordinator, 08-#134, range 22, located in Anchorage

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) will enter into a reimbursable services agreement with the Division of Community and Regional Affairs for Research Analyst support for the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program. Support will include geographic information system (GIS) mapping, research, and program analysis and support.

Description
The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) will enter into a reimbursable services agreement with the Division of Community and Regional Affairs for Research Analyst support for the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program. Support will include geographic information system (GIS) mapping, research, and program analysis and support.

Description
The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) will enter into a reimbursable services agreement with the Division of Community and Regional Affairs for Research Analyst support for the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program. Support will include geographic information system (GIS) mapping, research, and program analysis and support.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
One of the requirements of the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program is a streamlined permitting process for broadband projects. The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) has allocated funding from the BEAD grant to fund Broadband Permit Coordinator positions, as well as other positions necessary within permitting agencies in Alaska.

The ABO will enter into a reimbursable services agreement (RSA) with the Office of Project Management and Permitting (OPMP) within the Department of Natural Resources to provide up to three positions to manage these permit coordination efforts. These positions will help coordinate permitting for BEAD projects, but also all other broadband deployment projects funded under other programs (e.g., U.S. Department of Agriculture ReConnect and Tribal Broadband Connectivity Program). The positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual position cost of $122.8 each.

In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the ABO is proposing to provide funding to other divisions, funding up to three other positions within the Department of Natural Resources, Department of Fish and Game, or the Department of Environmental Conservation to manage permitting and land management activities related to broadband projects. This will enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits, land leases, mapping, etc. for broadband deployment projects. These positions would be funded through RSAs from ABO to the appropriate entity. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

Description
One of the requirements of the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program is a streamlined permitting process for broadband projects. The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) has allocated funding from the BEAD grant to fund Broadband Permit Coordinator positions, as well as other positions necessary within permitting agencies in Alaska.

The ABO will enter into a reimbursable services agreement (RSA) with the Office of Project Management and Permitting (OPMP) within the Department of Natural Resources to provide up to three positions to manage these permit coordination efforts. These positions will help coordinate permitting for BEAD projects, but also all other broadband deployment projects funded under other programs (e.g., U.S. Department of Agriculture ReConnect and Tribal Broadband Connectivity Program). The positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual position cost of $122.8 each.

In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the ABO is proposing to provide funding to other divisions, funding up to three other positions within the Department of Natural Resources, Department of Fish and Game, or the Department of Environmental Conservation to manage permitting and land management activities related to broadband projects. This will enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits, land leases, mapping, etc. for broadband deployment projects. These positions would be funded through RSAs from ABO to the appropriate entity. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

Description
One of the requirements of the Broadband, Equity, Access and Deployment (BEAD) program is a streamlined permitting process for broadband projects. The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) has allocated funding from the BEAD grant to fund Broadband Permit Coordinator positions, as well as other positions necessary within permitting agencies in Alaska.

The ABO will enter into a reimbursable services agreement (RSA) with the Office of Project Management and Permitting (OPMP) within the Department of Natural Resources to provide up to three positions to manage these permit coordination efforts. These positions will help coordinate permitting for BEAD projects, but also all other broadband deployment projects funded under other programs (e.g., U.S. Department of Agriculture ReConnect and Tribal Broadband Connectivity Program). The positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual position cost of $122.8 each.

In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the ABO is proposing to provide funding to other divisions, funding up to three other positions within the Department of Natural Resources, Department of Fish and Game, or the Department of Environmental Conservation to manage permitting and land management activities related to broadband projects. This will enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits, land leases, mapping, etc. for broadband deployment projects. These positions would be funded through RSAs from ABO to the appropriate entity. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) is proposing to provide funding to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOTPF) to enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits for broadband deployment projects. Through a reimbursable services agreement (RSA), the ABO would provide funding for two positions in DOTPF. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

Description
In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) is proposing to provide funding to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOTPF) to enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits for broadband deployment projects. Through a reimbursable services agreement (RSA), the ABO would provide funding for two positions in DOTPF. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

Description
In a further effort to streamline the permitting process, the Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) is proposing to provide funding to the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOTPF) to enable dedicated staff time for review and approval of any necessary right-of-way permits for broadband deployment projects. Through a reimbursable services agreement (RSA), the ABO would provide funding for two positions in DOTPF. These positions are estimated at range 18 with a total annual cost of $122.8 each.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Division of Motor Vehicles within the Department of Administration collects boating receipt revenues. They then transfer these revenues to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (DCCED) and the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) proportionally distributed based on how much was appropriated to each agency. For FY2023, DNR was appropriated $300.0 and DCCED was appropriated $197.0. Revenues are transferred to the department's monthly, but transfers lag two months after revenues are collected. This delay in revenue transfer causes uncertainty in revenue recognition at the end of the fiscal year, which limits opportunities for the departments to plan for annual expenditures. In FY2023, revenue for this grantee was undercollected.

Description
The Division of Motor Vehicles within the Department of Administration collects boating receipt revenues. They then transfer these revenues to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (DCCED) and the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) proportionally distributed based on how much was appropriated to each agency. For FY2023, DNR was appropriated $300.0 and DCCED was appropriated $197.0. Revenues are transferred to the department's monthly, but transfers lag two months after revenues are collected. This delay in revenue transfer causes uncertainty in revenue recognition at the end of the fiscal year, which limits opportunities for the departments to plan for annual expenditures. In FY2023, revenue for this grantee was undercollected.

Description
The Division of Motor Vehicles within the Department of Administration collects boating receipt revenues. They then transfer these revenues to the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic Development (DCCED) and the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) proportionally distributed based on how much was appropriated to each agency. For FY2023, DNR was appropriated $300.0 and DCCED was appropriated $197.0. Revenues are transferred to the department's monthly, but transfers lag two months after revenues are collected. This delay in revenue transfer causes uncertainty in revenue recognition at the end of the fiscal year, which limits opportunities for the departments to plan for annual expenditures. In FY2023, revenue for this grantee was undercollected.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1216
Description
Administration of the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds is housed in the Division of Community and Regional Affairs (DCRA). The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) recently allocated the State of Alaska $38.4 million in disaster recovery funds to address unmet needs, long term recovery, and mitigation activities following Typhoon Merbok in 2022, which impacted 55 communities in Western Alaska. This is an addition to the existing $35.9 million in Disaster Recovery funding related to the 2018 earthquake.

The DCRA does not have a dedicated position to manage this new program or the existing disaster recovery funding. While maintaining compliance with complex federal requirements, these positions will manage program development and oversee implementation of projects in a significant number of rural Alaskan communities.

The cost of these positions will be paid from administrative allocations in the federal funding in the capital appropriation.

Full-time Program Coordinator 1, 08-#128, range 18, located in Anchorage
Full-time Program Coordinator 1, 08-#129, range 18, located in Anchorage

Description
Administration of the Community Development Block Grant - Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds is housed in the Division of Community and Regional Affairs (DCRA). The Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) recently allocated the State of Alaska $38.4 million in disaster recovery funds to address unmet needs, long term recovery, and mitigation activities following Typhoon Merbok in 2022, which impacted 55 communities in Western Alaska. This is an addition to the existing $35.9 million in Disaster Recovery funding related to the 2018 earthquake.

The DCRA does not have a dedicated position to manage this new program or the existing disaster recovery funding. While maintaining compliance with complex federal requirements, these positions will manage program development and oversee implementation of projects in a significant number of rural Alaskan communities.

The cost of these positions will be paid from administrative allocations in the federal funding in the capital appropriation.

Full-time Program Coordinator 1, 08-#128, range 18, located in Anchorage
Full-time Program Coordinator 1, 08-#129, range 18, located in Anchorage
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Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development (continued)

Community and Regional Affairs (continued)
Community and Regional Affairs (continued)

Add Two Full-time Program Coordinators for
Federal Disaster Recovery Grants
(continued)

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       380.0
      HSubcom      Inc        120.0         95.0          0.0         25.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Full-time Research Analyst 2 (08-#127)

to Support Broadband Expansion
1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        120.0

      HSubcom   FndChg          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replace Civil Legal Services Fund With 
General Fund/Program Receipts

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)          0.3
1221 Legal Serv (DGF)        -0.3                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               303.0        395.0         20.0         85.0          0.0          0.0       -197.0          0.0     3     0     0

Serve Alaska
      HSubcom      Inc      4,000.0        200.0          0.0      3,300.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Federal Receipt Authority for Extended 

Federal Grants
1002 Fed Rcpts (Fed)      4,000.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             4,000.0        200.0          0.0      3,300.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                             4,303.0        595.0         20.0      3,385.0        500.0          0.0       -197.0          0.0     3     0     0

Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing
Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

      HSubcom      Inc        160.0        160.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Restore Big Game Commercial Services 
Board Executive Administrator

1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)        160.0
      HSubcom   IncOTI         20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         20.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replace Aging Fold and Stuff Machine to 

Improve Efficiencies
1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         10.0
1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)         10.0

      HSubcom      Inc        600.0          0.0         50.0        500.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0For Various Cost Increases Previously 
Absorbed with Vacancy in Order to Maintain
Current Service Levels in Licensing

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)         50.0
1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)        550.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               780.0        160.0         50.0        500.0         70.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                               780.0        160.0         50.0        500.0         70.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0

Insurance Operations
Insurance Operations

      HSubcom   IncOTI        100.0          0.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Protect Alaskan Businesses from Loss of 
Insurance Coverage

1156 Rcpt Svcs (DGF)        100.0

Legislative Finance Division Page: 22024-03-01 10:15:13

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) requires additional support from the Division of Community and Regional Affairs (DCRA) research team. This Research Analyst 2 position will be fully funded from federal broadband funds in the capital budget, which are passed through the ABO component and to DCRA as interagency receipts. 

Full-time Research Analyst 1, 08-#127, range 16, located in Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Broadband Office (ABO) requires additional support from the Division of Community and Regional Affairs (DCRA) research team. This Research Analyst 2 position will be fully funded from federal broadband funds in the capital budget, which are passed through the ABO component and to DCRA as interagency receipts. 

Full-time Research Analyst 1, 08-#127, range 16, located in Anchorage

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
Replace Civil Legal Services Fund With General Fund/Program Receipts.

Description
Replace Civil Legal Services Fund With General Fund/Program Receipts.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1221
Description
The Serve Alaska component is primarily funded by federal receipts from the Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS). Most grants are awarded for two to four years. All exiting grants for Serve Alaska's operations have been extended through FY2025, and additional federal receipt authority is needed to access the funds. 

There is an average of 23 percent match across the CNCS federal awards. Serve Alaska has existing general fund match authority that can be used to leverage the federal funds, and match is not expected to be needed at this time. The Community Investment Fund program has also been extended and is included in this transaction. This award totals $322.0, and match is not required.

Description
The Serve Alaska component is primarily funded by federal receipts from the Corporation for National and Community Service (CNCS). Most grants are awarded for two to four years. All exiting grants for Serve Alaska's operations have been extended through FY2025, and additional federal receipt authority is needed to access the funds. 

There is an average of 23 percent match across the CNCS federal awards. Serve Alaska has existing general fund match authority that can be used to leverage the federal funds, and match is not expected to be needed at this time. The Community Investment Fund program has also been extended and is included in this transaction. This award totals $322.0, and match is not required.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1002
Description
Funding for the executive support for the Big Game Commercial Services Board was included in the FY2024 budget as a temporary item. The position has been established and continuing support is needed.

The original addition of funding was 1005 general fund program receipts, which are generated from business licensing and corporations filing receipts. This restoration changes the funding to 1156 receipt supported services so that the position is funded from professional licensing receipts from the program it supports.

Full-time Exempt Big Game Board Executive Administrator, 08-?094, range 23, located in Juneau

Description
Funding for the executive support for the Big Game Commercial Services Board was included in the FY2024 budget as a temporary item. The position has been established and continuing support is needed.

The original addition of funding was 1005 general fund program receipts, which are generated from business licensing and corporations filing receipts. This restoration changes the funding to 1156 receipt supported services so that the position is funded from professional licensing receipts from the program it supports.

Full-time Exempt Big Game Board Executive Administrator, 08-?094, range 23, located in Juneau

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1156
Description
The Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licenses is responsible for managing 45 regulatory professional licensing programs, as well as business and corporation filings. The division has taken steps to reduce the amount of paper and mail processed and has made large reductions in the number of mailouts each year. Since FY2018, mailed volumes have dropped notably, and postage costs have decreased nearly 40 percent even as postage prices have risen. However, the division continues to process legally required mailouts for some renewals and regulations, which required over $60.0 in postage costs in FY2023. The division does not count individual documents processed but has reported that nearly 85 percent of licensees have opted into electronic communications.

Each mailout project involves thousands of documents, which must be assembled and mailed. The division's existing machine has aged and now has diminished function. Replacing the machine with a modern version will improve the efficiency of mailouts and reduce staff time and effort to process these required mailouts.

Description
The Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licenses is responsible for managing 45 regulatory professional licensing programs, as well as business and corporation filings. The division has taken steps to reduce the amount of paper and mail processed and has made large reductions in the number of mailouts each year. Since FY2018, mailed volumes have dropped notably, and postage costs have decreased nearly 40 percent even as postage prices have risen. However, the division continues to process legally required mailouts for some renewals and regulations, which required over $60.0 in postage costs in FY2023. The division does not count individual documents processed but has reported that nearly 85 percent of licensees have opted into electronic communications.

Each mailout project involves thousands of documents, which must be assembled and mailed. The division's existing machine has aged and now has diminished function. Replacing the machine with a modern version will improve the efficiency of mailouts and reduce staff time and effort to process these required mailouts.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1156
Description
The Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing requires additional authority to maintain the level of service to the public and to continue proactively focusing on reducing processing times for critical professions. This increase in authority will not result in increased fees and the division will continue to place a priority on maintaining low operating and reoccurring costs while meeting applicant and licensee service needs.

The division has continued to actively manage the operating budget and focus on constraining costs wherever possible. The division has partially managed cost increases in the last three years by absorbing the impact through maintaining higher levels of vacancy, which can be primarily attributed to impacts from the pandemic. However, as the division completes successful recruitments, and has focused on reducing processing timeframes for critical professions, offsetting increases in operating costs with savings from a high vacancy factor, can no longer be relied on to manage natural inflationary increases in operating costs. These costs include but are not limited to space rent, postage and mail costs, statewide and department core service billings, payment processing, regulations review and more.

Over the past 10 years, professional licensing activity has increased by over 64 percent and in the past five years business licensing activity has increased by over 36 percent. The division has responded to these increases by adding additional staff. However, the division continues to experience inflationary pressure, which has caused overall operational limitations and constraints.

Description
The Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing requires additional authority to maintain the level of service to the public and to continue proactively focusing on reducing processing times for critical professions. This increase in authority will not result in increased fees and the division will continue to place a priority on maintaining low operating and reoccurring costs while meeting applicant and licensee service needs.

The division has continued to actively manage the operating budget and focus on constraining costs wherever possible. The division has partially managed cost increases in the last three years by absorbing the impact through maintaining higher levels of vacancy, which can be primarily attributed to impacts from the pandemic. However, as the division completes successful recruitments, and has focused on reducing processing timeframes for critical professions, offsetting increases in operating costs with savings from a high vacancy factor, can no longer be relied on to manage natural inflationary increases in operating costs. These costs include but are not limited to space rent, postage and mail costs, statewide and department core service billings, payment processing, regulations review and more.

Over the past 10 years, professional licensing activity has increased by over 64 percent and in the past five years business licensing activity has increased by over 36 percent. The division has responded to these increases by adding additional staff. However, the division continues to experience inflationary pressure, which has caused overall operational limitations and constraints.

Description
The Division of Corporations, Business, and Professional Licensing requires additional authority to maintain the level of service to the public and to continue proactively focusing on reducing processing times for critical professions. This increase in authority will not result in increased fees and the division will continue to place a priority on maintaining low operating and reoccurring costs while meeting applicant and licensee service needs.

The division has continued to actively manage the operating budget and focus on constraining costs wherever possible. The division has partially managed cost increases in the last three years by absorbing the impact through maintaining higher levels of vacancy, which can be primarily attributed to impacts from the pandemic. However, as the division completes successful recruitments, and has focused on reducing processing timeframes for critical professions, offsetting increases in operating costs with savings from a high vacancy factor, can no longer be relied on to manage natural inflationary increases in operating costs. These costs include but are not limited to space rent, postage and mail costs, statewide and department core service billings, payment processing, regulations review and more.

Over the past 10 years, professional licensing activity has increased by over 64 percent and in the past five years business licensing activity has increased by over 36 percent. The division has responded to these increases by adding additional staff. However, the division continues to experience inflationary pressure, which has caused overall operational limitations and constraints.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1156
Description
The growing Environmental, Social, and Corporate Governance (ESG) movement has created new risks for businesses in Alaska, especially those involved in resource development. External pressures to leverage service offerings to force ESG-related changes are growing, which poses direct threats to insurance coverage for businesses that are invested in or directly involved in fossil fuels. Insurance is a fundamental requirement to conduct business in the state, the international movement to stop issuing insurance policies to businesses involved in resource development could leave many Alaskan businesses and employees without coverage. It is vital that the State does everything in its power to defend and support Alaskan businesses and protect their access to insurance products. 

This funding will be used in support of an information campaign to participate in conversations surrounding ESG and communicate Alaska's strong environmental protections and firm regulatory environment. Staff in the division will participate in panels and present at conferences to ensure that ESG pressures do not impact Alaskan businesses' access to insurance.

Description
The growing Environmental, Social, and Corporate Governance (ESG) movement has created new risks for businesses in Alaska, especially those involved in resource development. External pressures to leverage service offerings to force ESG-related changes are growing, which poses direct threats to insurance coverage for businesses that are invested in or directly involved in fossil fuels. Insurance is a fundamental requirement to conduct business in the state, the international movement to stop issuing insurance policies to businesses involved in resource development could leave many Alaskan businesses and employees without coverage. It is vital that the State does everything in its power to defend and support Alaskan businesses and protect their access to insurance products. 

This funding will be used in support of an information campaign to participate in conversations surrounding ESG and communicate Alaska's strong environmental protections and firm regulatory environment. Staff in the division will participate in panels and present at conferences to ensure that ESG pressures do not impact Alaskan businesses' access to insurance.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1156
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Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development (continued)

Insurance Operations (continued)
Insurance Operations (continued)                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               100.0          0.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               100.0          0.0        100.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

      HSubcom      Inc         25.0         25.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Personal Services Support for Capital 
Projects

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)        25.0
      HSubcom   IncOTI         95.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         95.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replace North Slope Vehicles

1162 AOGCC Rct (DGF)        95.0
      HSubcom   IncOTI         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0         30.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Replace Public Hearing Room Information 

Technology to Meet Communication Needs 
of Commission

1162 AOGCC Rct (DGF)        30.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               150.0         25.0          0.0          0.0         30.0         95.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               150.0         25.0          0.0          0.0         30.0         95.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office

      HSubcom   IncOTI        101.9         76.9          0.0         25.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     1Maintain Project Support Position for 
System Implementation and Alcohol 
Statutory Rewrite for SB 9

1005 GF/Prgm (DGF)        101.9                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               101.9         76.9          0.0         25.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     1

* * Appropriation Difference * *                               101.9         76.9          0.0         25.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     1

Alaska Energy Authority
Alaska Energy Authority Owned Facilities

      HSubcom      Inc        250.0          0.0          0.0        250.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Align Owned Facilities Management and 
Support with Anticipated Receipts

1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)       250.0
      HSubcom     IncT        167.7          0.0          0.0        157.7         10.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Add Authority for Senior Staff Accountant 

(08-#146) to Support Operation and 
Maintenance of Owned Facilities (FY25-
FY27)

1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)       167.7                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                               417.7          0.0          0.0        407.7         10.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Energy Authority Rural Energy Assistance
      HSubcom     IncT        958.0          0.0          0.0        908.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Restore Funding for Infrastructure 

Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) Staff 
Support (FY2024-FY2027)

Legislative Finance Division Page: 32024-03-01 10:15:13

Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) is charged with managing a large federal award through the Infrastructure Investments and Jobs Act for orphaned well site plugging. Most of the work on this project will be managed through contractual agreements, but some staff time is needed in support of this project. Adding Capital Improvement Project receipt authority will allow AOGCC to appropriately record personal services charged to capital projects.

Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) is charged with managing a large federal award through the Infrastructure Investments and Jobs Act for orphaned well site plugging. Most of the work on this project will be managed through contractual agreements, but some staff time is needed in support of this project. Adding Capital Improvement Project receipt authority will allow AOGCC to appropriately record personal services charged to capital projects.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission (AOGCC) requires vehicles on the North Slope to transport Inspectors to the various test and inspection locations, which is required to meet statutory and regulatory requirements. In any given week there can be four inspectors on site who travel to different locations. AOGCC inspections are required for continued production activity. If inspections are delayed, economic activity and productivity on the North Slope are greatly impacted. 

AOGCC currently has four vehicles on the North Slope for inspector use. Due to the harsh weather conditions on the North Slope these vehicles experience maintenance issues more frequently and require more frequent replacement. Vehicles on the North Slope are often idling for extended periods of time, and extreme weather causes a reduced lifespan. The vehicles also need to be outfitted with specialty items to respond to the cold, including external fuel tanks, extreme-cold weather tires, oil and transmission heating pads, high-intensity lights, hour gauges, and rock/brush guards.

This funding will be used to replace a 2014 truck that does not have accrued replacement credits through the Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (DOTPF) Statewide Equipment Fleet program and must be directly replaced. Additionally, AOGCC will replace a truck that has had frequent maintenance and reliability challenges to ensure working vehicles are available for inspections. In future years AOGCC will rotate vehicles through the leasing program at DOTPF. 


http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1162
Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission's (AOGCC) public hearing room has aged audio and video equipment that is past its usable life and does not meet the current communication needs of the Commission. 

The COVID-19 pandemic changed how Alaskans communicate with State agencies and how they participate in public hearings. In-person attendance at AOGCC's public meetings has declined, but online attendance continues to grow. However, AOGCC's current systems do not work well with modern communications tools like Teams and require modernization. 

With the current technology available and the continued movement towards remote communication, the AOGCC plans to update the audio video equipment in the public hearing room. AOGCC will replace the projector system with monitors and install web cameras. Network switches and cabling will be replaced to accommodate the new equipment. The existing speakers are anticipated to be reused in the new system. 

Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission's (AOGCC) public hearing room has aged audio and video equipment that is past its usable life and does not meet the current communication needs of the Commission. 

The COVID-19 pandemic changed how Alaskans communicate with State agencies and how they participate in public hearings. In-person attendance at AOGCC's public meetings has declined, but online attendance continues to grow. However, AOGCC's current systems do not work well with modern communications tools like Teams and require modernization. 

With the current technology available and the continued movement towards remote communication, the AOGCC plans to update the audio video equipment in the public hearing room. AOGCC will replace the projector system with monitors and install web cameras. Network switches and cabling will be replaced to accommodate the new equipment. The existing speakers are anticipated to be reused in the new system. 

Description
The Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission's (AOGCC) public hearing room has aged audio and video equipment that is past its usable life and does not meet the current communication needs of the Commission. 

The COVID-19 pandemic changed how Alaskans communicate with State agencies and how they participate in public hearings. In-person attendance at AOGCC's public meetings has declined, but online attendance continues to grow. However, AOGCC's current systems do not work well with modern communications tools like Teams and require modernization. 

With the current technology available and the continued movement towards remote communication, the AOGCC plans to update the audio video equipment in the public hearing room. AOGCC will replace the projector system with monitors and install web cameras. Network switches and cabling will be replaced to accommodate the new equipment. The existing speakers are anticipated to be reused in the new system. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1162
Description
Senate Bill 9 resulted in the creation of a long-term non-permanent Project Assistant to manage implementation of the Title 04 alcohol statute rewrite. The position has been established and filled and is needed for more time than originally estimated. This position will continue to manage licensing system implementation and wrap up on the Title 04 project. This position is fully funded by licensing fees. 

Description
Senate Bill 9 resulted in the creation of a long-term non-permanent Project Assistant to manage implementation of the Title 04 alcohol statute rewrite. The position has been established and filled and is needed for more time than originally estimated. This position will continue to manage licensing system implementation and wrap up on the Title 04 project. This position is fully funded by licensing fees. 

Description
Senate Bill 9 resulted in the creation of a long-term non-permanent Project Assistant to manage implementation of the Title 04 alcohol statute rewrite. The position has been established and filled and is needed for more time than originally estimated. This position will continue to manage licensing system implementation and wrap up on the Title 04 project. This position is fully funded by licensing fees. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1005
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Additional authority in contractual services is needed to cover the increased costs and resources to support the owned assets and complete required project work. This authority will support payroll costs for staff specifically working towards optimizing the energy resource potential at Bradley Lake and adding a new Railbelt hydroelectric project that will contribute significant amounts of reliable, low-cost renewable energy into the Railbelt system. 

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Additional authority in contractual services is needed to cover the increased costs and resources to support the owned assets and complete required project work. This authority will support payroll costs for staff specifically working towards optimizing the energy resource potential at Bradley Lake and adding a new Railbelt hydroelectric project that will contribute significant amounts of reliable, low-cost renewable energy into the Railbelt system. 

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1107
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Managing the financial operations of the assets and the associated revenue recovery from the utilities is complex and requires additional staff support. Positions in support of the AEA are budgeted in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) and funded through an annual reimbursable services agreement. Authority for the position is added in the AEA and the position is added in AIDEA. This request includes $25.0 for annual statewide core services costs for the position and $10.0 for one-time startup commodity costs for the position.

The following position is added: Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, located in Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Managing the financial operations of the assets and the associated revenue recovery from the utilities is complex and requires additional staff support. Positions in support of the AEA are budgeted in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) and funded through an annual reimbursable services agreement. Authority for the position is added in the AEA and the position is added in AIDEA. This request includes $25.0 for annual statewide core services costs for the position and $10.0 for one-time startup commodity costs for the position.

The following position is added: Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, located in Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Managing the financial operations of the assets and the associated revenue recovery from the utilities is complex and requires additional staff support. Positions in support of the AEA are budgeted in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) and funded through an annual reimbursable services agreement. Authority for the position is added in the AEA and the position is added in AIDEA. This request includes $25.0 for annual statewide core services costs for the position and $10.0 for one-time startup commodity costs for the position.

The following position is added: Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, located in Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) owns multiple facilities in Alaska: the Bradley Lake Hydroelectric Project, the Alaska Intertie, and the Railbelt Transmission Line and Battery Energy Storage Systems. Operation and maintenance for these assets is funded by reimbursement from Railbelt utilities and received as AEA Corporate Receipts. 

Managing the financial operations of the assets and the associated revenue recovery from the utilities is complex and requires additional staff support. Positions in support of the AEA are budgeted in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) and funded through an annual reimbursable services agreement. Authority for the position is added in the AEA and the position is added in AIDEA. This request includes $25.0 for annual statewide core services costs for the position and $10.0 for one-time startup commodity costs for the position.

The following position is added: Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, located in Anchorage

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1107
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2023 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change restores funding for five positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs. Positions are funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2023 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change restores funding for five positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs. Positions are funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2023 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change restores funding for five positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs. Positions are funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Transaction Compare - House Subcom Structure

Between AdjBase and HSubcom
Numbers
Differences
Agencies: DCCED

                                                                Trans        Total     Personal                                             Capital                                            
                                                      Column     Type  Expenditure     Services       Travel     Services  Commodities       Outlay       Grants         Misc   PFT   PPT   TMP                                               _____________ ________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ ____________ _____ _____ _____
Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development (continued)

Alaska Energy Authority (continued)
Alaska Energy Authority Rural Energy Assistance (continued)

Restore Funding for Infrastructure
Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) Staff
Support (FY2024-FY2027) (continued)

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       958.0
      HSubcom     IncT      1,249.5          0.0          0.0      1,179.5         70.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act 

(IIJA) Staff Support (FY25-FY29)
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)     1,249.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                             2,207.5          0.0          0.0      2,087.5        120.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Statewide Project Development, Alternative Energy and Efficiency
      HSubcom      Inc        350.0          0.0         50.0        300.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Anticipated Alternative Energy and Energy 

Efficiency Capital Project Support from IIJA
1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)       350.0

      HSubcom      Inc         50.0          0.0         50.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Anticipated Increased Travel Relating to 
Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act 
(IIJA) Projects

1061 CIP Rcpts (Other)        50.0
      HSubcom   IncOTI        200.0          0.0          0.0        200.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0Data Library Continued Development and 

Expansion
1107 AEA Rcpts (Other)       200.0                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

* Allocation Difference *                               600.0          0.0        100.0        500.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0
* * Appropriation Difference * *                             3,225.2          0.0        100.0      2,995.2        130.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     0

Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority
Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority

      HSubcom     IncT        142.7        142.7          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     0Add Senior Staff Accountant (08-#146) for 
Alaska Energy Authority Owned Facilities 
Staff Support (FY25-FY27)

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)        142.7
      HSubcom     IncT      1,074.5      1,074.5          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     0     0     7Alaska Energy Authority Infrastructure 

Investments and Jobs Act Staff Support 
(FY25-FY29)

1007 I/A Rcpts (Other)      1,074.5                        _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
* Allocation Difference *                             1,217.2      1,217.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     7

* * Appropriation Difference * *                             1,217.2      1,217.2          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0          0.0     1     0     7
* * * Agency Difference * * *                            11,645.3      2,349.1        270.0      8,338.2        740.0         95.0       -147.0          0.0     7     0     8

* * * * All Agencies Difference * * * *                            11,645.3      2,349.1        270.0      8,338.2        740.0         95.0       -147.0          0.0     7     0     8
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http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2024 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change adds seven positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs. Positions will be funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA. A corresponding change record is included in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) operating component to reflect the personal services cost because all employees are AIDEA's. AEA reimburses AIDEA for payroll costs through inter-agency receipts.

The following positions are added:
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#138, range 23,24,25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#139, range 23,24,25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Sr. Contracting Officer, 08-#140, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Grant Accountant, 08-#141, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Accounting Technician, 08-#142, range 14/16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Engagement and Communications Specialist, 08-#143, range 18/20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Administrative Assistant, 08-#144, range 14/16, located in Anchorage

Personal services in the services line: $1,074.5 (personal services costs reflected in AIDEA)

Statewide Core Services, $25.0 per position per year: $105.0
Commodities costs, $10.0 per position, one-time: $70.0

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2024 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change adds seven positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs. Positions will be funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA. A corresponding change record is included in the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) operating component to reflect the personal services cost because all employees are AIDEA's. AEA reimburses AIDEA for payroll costs through inter-agency receipts.

The following positions are added:
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#138, range 23,24,25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#139, range 23,24,25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Sr. Contracting Officer, 08-#140, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Grant Accountant, 08-#141, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Accounting Technician, 08-#142, range 14/16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Engagement and Communications Specialist, 08-#143, range 18/20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Administrative Assistant, 08-#144, range 14/16, located in Anchorage

Personal services in the services line: $1,074.5 (personal services costs reflected in AIDEA)

Statewide Core Services, $25.0 per position per year: $105.0
Commodities costs, $10.0 per position, one-time: $70.0

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
Increased authorization anticipated related to the increase in capital project expenditures for the Infrastructure Investments and Jobs Act (IIJA). Personal services for the Alaska Energy Authority are provided by the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority through a reimbursable services agreement.

Description
Increased authorization anticipated related to the increase in capital project expenditures for the Infrastructure Investments and Jobs Act (IIJA). Personal services for the Alaska Energy Authority are provided by the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority through a reimbursable services agreement.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
Align authority with increased anticipated expenditures in travel line due to new Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) program travel. The remaining authority is sufficient to cover anticipated expenditures.

Description
Align authority with increased anticipated expenditures in travel line due to new Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) program travel. The remaining authority is sufficient to cover anticipated expenditures.

Description
Align authority with increased anticipated expenditures in travel line due to new Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) program travel. The remaining authority is sufficient to cover anticipated expenditures.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1061
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) is in the process of updating and revising the online document library. This library includes information AEA itself, as well as project and program fact sheets. The library will eventually contain research and documentation on projects funded AEA. This will allow the research, data, and information on these projects to be available to the public. The increase in availability and transparency of projects -- both successful and unsuccessful - will help support and advance other affordable or renewable energy projects in the state.

Prior work on the project was funded by federal funds. This funding will support continued digitization of AEA records to be added to the online repository through direct personal services and contractual support, as well as hosting and administration costs.

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) is in the process of updating and revising the online document library. This library includes information AEA itself, as well as project and program fact sheets. The library will eventually contain research and documentation on projects funded AEA. This will allow the research, data, and information on these projects to be available to the public. The increase in availability and transparency of projects -- both successful and unsuccessful - will help support and advance other affordable or renewable energy projects in the state.

Prior work on the project was funded by federal funds. This funding will support continued digitization of AEA records to be added to the online repository through direct personal services and contractual support, as well as hosting and administration costs.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1107
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) is adding one full-time Senior Staff Accountant (08-#146), range 18/20, located in Anchorage to support the Owned Assets and funded by Railbelt utilities. This position will be funded via a reimbursable services agreement from AEA.

Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) is adding one full-time Senior Staff Accountant (08-#146), range 18/20, located in Anchorage to support the Owned Assets and funded by Railbelt utilities. This position will be funded via a reimbursable services agreement from AEA.

Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, Anchorage

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) is adding one full-time Senior Staff Accountant (08-#146), range 18/20, located in Anchorage to support the Owned Assets and funded by Railbelt utilities. This position will be funded via a reimbursable services agreement from AEA.

Full-time Senior Accountant, 08-#146, range 18/20, Anchorage

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007
Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2024 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change adds seven positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs, including a one-time set-up cost of $25.0 core services and $10.0 commodities per position. Positions will be funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.

The following positions are added: 
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#138, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#139, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Sr. Contracting Officer, 08-#140, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Grant Accountant, 08-#141, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Accounting Technician, 08-#142, range 14/16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Engagement and Communications Specialist, 08-#143, range 18/20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Administrative Assistant, 08-#144, range 14/16, located in Anchorage

This transaction is needed to increase personal services in inter-agency receipts in the AIDEA operating component.

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2024 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change adds seven positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs, including a one-time set-up cost of $25.0 core services and $10.0 commodities per position. Positions will be funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.

The following positions are added: 
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#138, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#139, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Sr. Contracting Officer, 08-#140, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Grant Accountant, 08-#141, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Accounting Technician, 08-#142, range 14/16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Engagement and Communications Specialist, 08-#143, range 18/20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Administrative Assistant, 08-#144, range 14/16, located in Anchorage

This transaction is needed to increase personal services in inter-agency receipts in the AIDEA operating component.

Description
The Alaska Energy Authority (AEA) received multiple capital appropriations in the FY2024 budget related to the Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act (IIJA) bill. This change adds seven positions and associated costs to support IIJA programs, including a one-time set-up cost of $25.0 core services and $10.0 commodities per position. Positions will be funded from capital improvement project receipts received in AEA and passed through to the Alaska Industrial Development and Export Authority (AIDEA) as inter-agency receipts to fund positions.

The following positions are added: 
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#138, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Project Manager, 08-#139, range 23/24/25 located in Anchorage
Full-time Sr. Contracting Officer, 08-#140, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Grant Accountant, 08-#141, range 20/22, located in Anchorage
Full-time Accounting Technician, 08-#142, range 14/16, located in Anchorage
Full-time Engagement and Communications Specialist, 08-#143, range 18/20, located in Anchorage
Full-time Administrative Assistant, 08-#144, range 14/16, located in Anchorage

This transaction is needed to increase personal services in inter-agency receipts in the AIDEA operating component.

http://www.legfin.akleg.gov/ReportsPHP/SelectReport.php?ReportAbbrev=FUNDSOURCE&LimitFundCodes=1007


Column Definitions

AdjBase (FY25 Adjusted Base) - FY24 Management Plan less One-Time Items (OTIs), plus FY25 Position Adjustments (PosAdjs), Transfers In/Out of allocations (TrIns and TrOuts), Line Item
Transfers (LITs), Temporary Increments (IncTs) initiated in prior years, adjustments to formula programs in language, and additions for statewide items such as Salary Adjustments (SalAdjs). The
Adjusted Base is the base to which the Governor's and the legislature's Increments (Incs), Decrements (Decs), and Fund Changes (FndChg) are added.

HSubcom (House Subcommitte) - House Finance Subcommittee recommendations.



2024 Legislature - Operating Budget
Wordage Report - House Subcom Structure

B=Both Bills, O=Operating Only, M=Mental Health
Agency: Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development

GovAmd HSubcom
Ap: Corporations, Business and Professional Licensing

Conditional Language
B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes the unexpended and unobligated

balance on June 30, 2024, of receipts collected under AS 08.01.065(a), (c) and (f)-(i).

Ap: Insurance Operations
Conditional Language

B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes up to $1,000,000 of the unexpended
and unobligated balance on June 30, 2024, of the Department of Commerce, Community, and
Economic Development, Division of Insurance, program receipts from license fees and service
fees.

Ap: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
Al: Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission

Conditional Language
B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes the unexpended and unobligated

balance on June 30, 2024, of the Alaska Oil and Gas Conservation Commission receipts
account for regulatory cost charges collected under AS 31.05.093.

Ap: Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office
Conditional Language

B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes the unexpended and unobligated
balance on June 30, 2024, not to exceed the amount appropriated for the fiscal year ending on
June 30, 2025, of the Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development,
Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office, program receipts from the licensing and application fees
related to the regulation of alcohol and marijuana.

Ap: Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute
Conditional Language

B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes the unexpended and unobligated
balance on June 30, 2024 of the statutory designated program receipts from the seafood
marketing assessment (AS 16.51.120) and other statutory designated program receipts of the
Alaska Seafood Marketing Institute.

Ap: Regulatory Commission of Alaska
Conditional Language

B BThe amount appropriated by this appropriation includes the unexpended and unobligated
balance on June 30, 2024, of the Department of Commerce, Community, and Economic
Development, Regulatory Commission of Alaska receipts account for regulatory cost charges
under AS 42.05.254, AS 42.06.286, and AS 42.08.380.
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